

**Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554**

September 10, 2001

Oscar Arroyo
www.fthisradio.com
1627 N. Humboldt
Chicago, IL 60647

DISMISSED-WITHOUT PREJUDICE

Dear Mr. Arroyo:

This refers to application, File No. 151-EX-PL-2001, for Experimental Radio License.

You are advised that the Commission was unable to make the finding that public interest, convenience and necessity would be served by a grant of this application. We have attempted to contact you regarding payment of the application-filing fee and have not received a response. Accordingly, pursuant to Section 5.67(b) of the Commission's Rules, the application is hereby dismissed.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "James R. Burtle", written in a cursive style.

James R. Burtle
Chief
Experimental Licensing Branch

cc: oarroy1@uic.edu